
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Councillors: Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Nick Carter 
Jean Fooks 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

A.M. Lovatt 

Chip Sherwood 
Dr Peter Skolar 

David Wilmshurst 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 21 July 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
  E.Mail: melinda.tilley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of the Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year  
 

2. Election of the Deputy Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year  
 

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

4. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011 (SYP5) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

6. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

7. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on key 
issues. 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

8. Pension Fund Committee - Question & Answer session  
10.25 

 Cllr David Harvey, Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee and Sean Collins, 
Assistant Head of Oxfordshire Customer Services - Financial Services will attend for a 
question and answer session following the introductory presentation at the previous 
meeting. 
 
Members of the committee should submit questions for Cllr Harvey and Mr Collins in 
advance of the meeting. 

9. Local Enterprise Partnership Update (Pages 5 - 8) 
10.50 

 Report (SYP9) of the Head of Sustainable Development on the progress of the 
development of the Oxfordshire City Region Local Enterprise Partnership and work 
programme. 
 
Contact officer: Martin Tugwell, Head of Sustainable Development 



- 2 - 
 

 

10. Annual Update of Local Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 9 - 36) 
11.10 

 The Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee has within its Terms of Reference 
responsibility for corporate governance.  The views of the Committee are therefore 
sought on the annual update of the Local Code of Corporate Governance (SYP10).  
The proposed changes to the Code are highlighted in the Annex to the report, for ease 
of reference.  
The Head of Law & Governance will present the updated code. 

11. Members' Communication Protocol (Pages 37 - 40) 
11.20 

 At the meeting of this Committee in March 2010, members agreed that the Council’s 
communication with members of the council should be a priority. The Committee further 
commented in Ju
[...]
y left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Patrick Greene (in place of Councillor Dr 
Peter Skolar) 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor David Robertson, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property         

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Stephen Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive 
Lorna Baxter, Acting Head of Corporate Finance 
Claire Phillips, Senior Performance and Review Office 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
 
8,9,10 

Sean Collins, Assistant Head of Oxfordshire Customer 
Services - Financial Services 
Claire Moore, Strategic Partnerships Manager 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
9/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Peter Skolar (Councillor Patrick Greene 
substituting) and Councillor Chip Sherwood. 
 

10/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



SYP3 

Cllr Fooks noted that she is a member of the Pension Fund committee. 
 
Cllr Brighouse noted that she is a member of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund. 
 

11/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2011 were approved and signed 
subject to the amendment that Cllr Wilmshurst was present at the meeting 
 

12/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Stephen Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) updated the committee on 
arrangements for design and printing publications. Positive progress continues in 
reducing the amount of printed publications and the associated costs which has been 
achieved through implementation of a tight approval process.   
 
Stephen Capaldi gave background to the manager assessment process that is 
ongoing. All senior managers are undergoing a series of assessments and interviews 
as part of the business strategy commitment to reduce the overall management of the 
organisation. It was noted that one of the products of the assessments will be that 
each manager will have a personal development plan. Skills that will be important are 
those for working in political and partnership environments. A number of services 
have already or are in the process of restructuring. 
 
Stephen Capaldi gave an overview of the locality review meetings with councillors. All 
have had initial meetings and will be considering bids to the Big Society Fund. He 
also noted that discussions are ongoing with the voluntary sector about Big Society. 
 
It was noted that the final payment of Local Area Agreement reward grant funding 
has just been paid and that the Public Service Board will be discussing how to 
allocate it. 
 
 

13/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The financial monitoring report was noted including the underspending on two large 
projects in ICT and efforts to increase road maintenance before year end. 
 
The committee requested to have more detail about borrowing and debt reduction in 
the financial monitoring report at a future meeting. 
 

14/11 OXFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The committee received a presentation on the Oxfordshire Pension Fund and the role 
and functions of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

Page 2



SYP3 

It was agreed to invite the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee to the next 
meeting to discuss the committee’s approach to managing the fund. 
 

15/11 BIG SOCIETY FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Claire Moore gave an introduction to the council’s approach to the Big Society and 
key areas of focus. It was noted that there is a lot of work ongoing which supports the 
Big Society. 
 
It was noted that small and medium enterprises play an important role in 
communities. 
 
The differences between rural and urban communities was emphasised and the lack 
of town and parish councils in urban areas making it more complex.  
 

16/11 LOCALISM BILL  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The briefing paper was noted and the current passage of the bill through parliament. 
The committee expressed interest in exploring elements of the bill further when more 
details are available. Particular areas of interest noted were around predetermination 
and neighbourhood planning.  
 

17/11 UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The partnership update report was noted and it was AGREED not to include district 
Local Strategic Partnerships and the stronger communities alliance in future reports 
as these are not partnerships whose activities are driven by the  county council. 
 
It was AGREED to review progress of the Local Enterprise Partnership as it 
develops. 
 

18/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Items proposed for future consideration by the committee include borrowing and debt 
reduction; activity of the Pension Fund committee and the progress of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Division(s):  N/A 

 
STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY 26 MAY 2011 

 
OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP: UPDATE 

 
Report by Deputy Director (Growth & Infrastructure) 

 
 
1. The Executive Board of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

h
[...]

8. The Enterprise Partnership is providing leadership in the preparation of 
the Oxfordshire Skills Needs Analysis.  This will form the ‘script’ against 
which skills providers across the County will be encouraged to deliver.  
The Enterprise Partnership, working with the Skills Funding Agency, 
will monitor progress in delivering the script using information collated 
by the Agency.  The ambition is to have the first skills needs analysis 
published in the autumn. 

 
9. The Enterprise Partnership will seek to ensure that the Skills Needs 

Analysis accurately reflects the needs of the business community. To 
that end it is currently looking at how it might build upon the fact that 
the County Council currently visits 3,000 businesses a year and is in 
contact with 8,000 businesses a year regarding work experience 
placements.  The Partnership has quickly identified that this represents 
an opportunity to improve its knowledge of the needs of the SME 
community. 
 

10. The Partnership is helping to bring together the business community 
and education providers with a view to exploring the potential to 
develop a collaborative approach to the training of apprentices. 

 
Securing Investment for Infrastructure Priorities 

 
11. The Enterprise Partnership looks to the Spatial Planning and 

Infrastructure Partnership (SPIP) to provide advice and guide the work 
on infrastructure. 
 

12. The shared ambition of the SPIP is to deliver sustainable communities.  
This requires the alignment of investment in infrastructure and services 
at a number of levels, including but by no means limited to the 
investment required to support new development. 
 

13. An initial ‘infrastructure framework for Oxfordshire’ is now being 
prepared and will be considered by the SPIP in the autumn.  The 
framework will build upon the work that fed into the Local Investment 
Plan that was prepared in partnership with the Homes and 
Communities Agency.  However the infrastructure framework 
[...]
ENDED to:  
 

(a) comment upon the revised Code  
 
(b) subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting, amend and 

update the Code of Corporate Governance for Oxfordshire County 
Council   

 
(c) agree that the Code be reviewed every two years. 

 
P G CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
Contact Officer:  Peter Clark Tel: (01865 815363) 
May 2011

Page 10



SYP10 

  

Annex: 
Principle 1 – Focussing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the community and 
creating and implementing a vision for the local area  
Supporting Principles: Oxfordshire County Council commits 

itself to: 
Evidence that the Council complies 
with these requirements: 

1.1   exercising strategic leadership by 
developing and clearly 
communicating the authority’s 
purpose and vision and its 
intended outcomes for citizens 
and service users 

1.1.1 develop and promote the authority’s 
purpose and vision 

Oxfordshire County Council Corporate 
Plan  
Oxfordshire 2030 (Countrywide 
Community Strategy) 
Comprehensive Equality Policy 
Children & Young People’s Plan and  
the Local Transport Plan  

1.1.2 review on a regular basis the 
authority’s vision for the local area 
and its implications for the 
authority’s governance 
arrangements 

Annual refresh of Corporate Plan 
Directorate Business Strategies 
Corporate Balanced Scorecard – 
quarterly reporting to CCMT and 
Cabinet  
Oxfordshire 2030 –cabinet report on 
2030 
Corporate Governance Assurance 
Framework  

1.1.3 ensure that partnerships are 
underpinned by a common vision of 
their work that is understood and 
agreed by all partners 

Oxfordshire 2030: Sustainable 
Community Strategy plus thematic 
partnerships’ strategies and plans  
Oxfordshire 2030 Delivery Plan 
Partnership update reports to informal 
Cabinet and every other Full Council 
meeting 3 times a year 
 

P
age 11



SYP10 

  

1.1.4 publish an annual report on a timely 
basis to communicate the 
authority’s activi
[...]
le to the authority for all 
aspects of operational management 

Chief Executive 
Job Description  
The Constitution 
Scheme of Delegation 

2.2.3 develop protocols to ensure that the 
leader and chief executive (or 
equivalent) negotiate their 
respective roles early in the 
relationship and that a shared 
understanding of roles and 
objectives is maintained 

Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
Regular Meetings 
Appraisal 
Joint Staff Briefings (One Team) 

 

2.2.4 make a senior officer (the S151 
officer) responsible to the authority 
for ensuring that appropriate advice 
is given on all financial matters, for 
keeping proper financial records and 
accounts, and for maintaining an 
effective system of internal financial 
control 

Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Member of County Council 
Management Team 
Job Description 
Constitution 
Role of Officers – Intranet 
Scheme of Delegation 

P
age 14



SYP10 

  

2.2.5 make a senior officer (usually the 
monitoring officer) responsible to the 
authority for ensuring that agreed 
procedures are followed and that all 
applicable statutes and regulations 
are complied with 

Head of Law and Governance and 
County Solicitor (Monitoring Officer) 
Regular attendance at County 
Council Management Team as ex 
officio member 
Job Description 
Constitution 
Scheme of Delegation 
Role of Officers – Intranet 
Monitoring Officer Protocol 
Corporate Governance Assurance 
Framework 

2.3   ensuring relationships between 
the authority and the public are 
clear so that each knows what to 
expect of the other 

2.3.1 develop protocols to ensure 
effective communication between 
councillors and officers in their 
respective roles 

Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
Constitution 
Protocol on Members’ Rights and 
Responsibilities 
Political Group Leader Meetings 
Regular briefing meetings  

2.3.2 set out the terms and conditions for 
remuneration of councillors and 
officers and an effective structure for 
managing the pro
[...]
ations through difficult financial times. 
 
 
Alexandra Bailey  
Senior Policy Manager  
May 2011 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Local Enterprise Partnership Update
	10 Annual Update of Local Code of Corporate Governance
	11 Members' Communication Protocol
	12 Business Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE  
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles  
Councillor A.M. Lovatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith R Mitchell CBE, Leader of the Council        
Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property 
Councillor David Harvey, Chairman Pension Fund 
Committee 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Guy Swindle (Head of Strategy and Communications) 
Claire Phillips (Chief Executive’s Office)  
 

Part of meeting 
 

Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Financial Officer) 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8  
 
9  
10, 11 

Sean Collins (Service Manager - Pensions, Insurance & 
Money Management) 
Martin Tugwell (Head of Sustainable Development) 
Peter Clark (Head of Law and Governance) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

19/11 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Brighouse proposed and Councillor Fooks seconded that Councillor Fooks 
be elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year. 
 



SYP3 

Councillor Bolster proposed and Councillor Hibbert-Biles seconded that Councillor 
Carter be elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year. 
 
By a show of hands it was RESOLVED (by seven votes to two) that Councillor Carter 
be elected Chairman. 
 

20/11 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
RESOLVED: Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Wilmshurst seconded (and 
carried nem. con) that Councillor Lovatt be elected Deputy Chairman for the 2011/12 
Council Year. 
 
 

21/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sherwood. 
 

22/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following interests were noted in relation to item 8 Pension Fund Committee; 
 
Councillor Hallchurch – in receipt of an Army pension 
Councillor Bolster – in receipt of a pension from an affiliated body 
Councillor Fooks – contributing member of the local government pension scheme 
Councillor Brighouse - in receipt of a pension (contributions made through an 
admitted body 
Councillor Skolar – in receipt of a public sector pension 
Councillor Carter – contributing to the pension scheme  
Councillor Hibbert-Biles – in receipt of a pension (contributions made through an 
affiliated body 
Councillor Lovatt – Pension representative for Abingdon Town Council 
 
NB. List amended at meeting on 21 July 2011. 
 

23/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 12/11 Councillor Fooks asked whether the Public Service Board had met to 
agree the allocation of remaining LAA reward grant. 
 
 

24/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 6) 



SYP3 

 
None 

 
25/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer introduced Guy Swindle, 
the newly appointed Head of Strategy and Communications to the committee.  
 
Sue Scane provided the following update from work areas within the Chief 
Executive’s Office 

• Business Strategy – teams across the Chief Executive’s Office are supporting 
delivery of the business strategy 

• Human Resources –  
- Involved in restructuring that is happening across the organisation to 

ensure consistency. 
- Career Transitions (formerly Job Finder Service) is supporting 

employees facing redundancy 
- Currently in appraisal season, managers are responsible for appraising 

team members.  
• Key areas of work in the Policy Unit at present are  

- Big Society and the first ‘wave’ of applications to the Fund and locality 
reviews 

- New approach to equalities 
- Developing relationships with the voluntary sector 

• Work with the Military includes the launch of the Military Covenant and 
repatriations moving to Brize Norton. There was some discussion about the 
repatriation issue which Sue Scane indicated she was working hard with all 
partners to handle the matter sensitively.  

• Finance are working on 
- the annual account close down process for the end of June which looks 

likely to show an underspend.  
- The Annual Audit Plan 
- The local government resource review for which the government has 

recently issued terms of reference. The review is expected to propose 
significant changes to the way local government is financed. 

• Legal and democratic services are working on a number of judicial reviews. 
 
In response to a question about the progress of restructuring Sue Scane indicated 
that progress varies across the organisation. Some services have already 
restructured and others entering into it which reflects that the business strategy will 
be delivered over four years. 
 

26/11 PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Councillor David Harvey, Chairman of the Oxfordshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions, Insurance & Money Management) 
attended the meeting for a question and answer session. 
 



SYP3 

Councillor Harvey provided background to the work of the Pension Committee and 
responded to questions from members of the scrutiny committee. The session noted 
the following points, 

• Each fund manager is given a target by the Independent Financial Adviser 
• In the past decade there have been two significant drops in the market 
• The Pension Committee has a detailed briefing before each meeting to build 

their knowledge and an annual training day with senior level advice about the 
fund and investments. 

• Recently the Pension Fund Committee has requested six-weekly updates on 
fund performance 

• Given the natural performance cycle of peaks and troughs Fund managers are 
given three years to prove themselves. Changes in performance are raised 
early 

• Fund managers performance is reviewed in terms of cash value as well as % 
change in value of the Fund which enables the committee to assess 
managers’ ability to make up the value 

• Managers methods and philosophy are assessed as well as what they say 
they can deliver  

• The employer is responsible for meeting the costs of early retirement or 
redundancy not the Pension Fund 

• Employers are paying into the fund for past service deficit 
• Contributions to the fund are in excess of benefits paid out 
• There are a number of potential impacts of the Hutton Review if adopted. 

These include the impact of increased contributions for the lowest paid which 
may cause people to opt out of the scheme and Fair Deal whereby employees 
outsourced to the private sector would no longer be eligible for the Fund which 
would reduce income 

• The aim is to be 100% paid up in 25 years, currently this is 79%.   
• Sean Collins undertook to provide the answer to the question about the impact 

of the recent change to link pension benefits to CPI rather than RPI outside 
the meeting. 
 

 
27/11 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Councillor Keith R. Mitchell and Martin Tugwell, Head of Sustainable Development  
 attended to give an update on the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the Partnership has senior business sector leadership and that the 
Board will be reviewing itself at the six month point. 
 
Some of the key deliverables of the Partnership are; 

• Skills needs assessment to enable providers to plan skills provision; this will 
be available in the autumn 

• Infrastructure framework being developed by the Spatial Planning and 
Infrastructure Partnership reporting 

• Development of the business support and inward investment offer to potential 
investors 



SYP3 

 
Current activity of the Partnership to develop a bid to government for an Enterprise 
Zone was discussed. Enterprise Zones offer the potential to stimulate the economy in 
a specific geographical area by suspending business rates for five years and to retain 
the growth in rates for 25 years, offer a relaxed approach to planning in the zone.  
 
Bids for Science Vale UK and Bicester will be considered by the Board which will 
decide which bid to submit to government at the end of June.  The bid offers the 
opportunity to raise the profile of these growth areas and articulate the barriers to 
economic growth.  
 
The Committee supported the promotion of the wider Oxfordshire economy rather 
than focus entirely on Oxford. 
 
The Committee supported the focus on skills needs of businesses many of which are 
for mid-level skills. It was noted that the visits to businesses to discuss work 
placements are now being used to talk about employers skills needs to enable a 
bigger picture to be developed. 
 
It was AGREED that the Local Enterprise Partnership should be included in the next 
partnership report to Council.   
 

28/11 ANNUAL UPDATE OF LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee considered the revised code of corporate governance and made a 
series of specific comments to Peter Clark, Head of Law and Governance to update 
the code. 
 
The committee requested that acronyms are avoided or explained. 
 
It was noted that the standards committee remains currently but the Localism Bill 
proposes that this requirement is removed. 
 
It was AGREED that the Code be reviewed every two years. 
 

29/11 MEMBERS' COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Peter Clark, Head of Law and Governance presented the report on the member’s 
communication protocol.  
 
The committee requested that the Head of Law and Governance regularly send 
reminders to directorates about good communications with members.  
 
It was requested that county councillors are informed when officers will be attending 
local meetings such as parish councils. 
 
The committee suggested that members are made aware that they should raise any 
issues with communication with the Head of Law and Governance.   



SYP3 

 
 
 

30/11 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Due to time constraints it was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting.  
 

31/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The following items were suggested for potential consideration by the committee. The 
Chairman agreed to consider them.   

• ICT Strategy 
• Partnership Arrangements with the Townlands Hospital 
• Oxfordshire 2030 delivery 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


